SECOND SPECIAL SESSION, 1992 CONGRESSIONAL BILL NO. 7-210, C.D.1, C.D.2, C.D.3

FRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 7-198
FSM CONGRESS

Public Law No. 7 - 63

AN ACT

To amend Public Law No. 7-24, Pohnpei State public projects, by amending section 1 to allocate the funds appropriated therein, by amending section 2 to modify the allottee of the funds appropriated therein, by adding new sections 2, 3 and 4 to allocate the funds appropriated therein, by renumbering section 3, and for other purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CONGRESS OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA:

1 Section 1. Section 1 of Public Law No. 7-24 is hereby amended

2 to read as follows:

2	to read as follows:
3	"Section 1. Sokehs, Kolonia, Sapwuahfik, Nukuoro, and
4	Kapingamarangi public projects. The sum of \$925,000, or so
5	much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated
6	from the General Fund of the Federated States of Micronesia
7	for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1992, for the
8	purpose of funding public projects in Sokehs, Kolonia,
9	Sapwuahfik, Nukuoro, and Kapingamarangi, Pohnpei State.
10	The sum appropriated under this section shall be apportioned
12	as follows:
13	(1) Sokehs Island road paving \$300,000
14	(2) Kolonia Town projects 150,000
15	(3) Sokehs municipal operations 40,000
16	(4) Iohl road 100,000
17	(5) Sapwuahfik municipal operations 6,000
18	(6) Sapwuahfik projects
19	(7) Sapwuahfik medical supplies 2,000
20	(8) Nukuoro projects
21	(9) Nukuoro medical supplies 2,000
22	(10) Kapingamarangi projects 23,000



T	(II) Kapingamarangi medicai supplies \$ 2,000
2	(12) Pakin/Oroluk projects 20,000
3	(13) Leadership conference 6,000
4	(14) Water system matching fund project 34,000
5	(15) Incentive programs and projects 200,000"
6	Section 2. Public Law No. 7-24 is hereby amended by adding a
7	new section 2 to read as follows:
8	"Section 2. Madolenihmw and Kitti public projects. The
9	sum of \$875,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is
10	hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the Federated
11	States of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September
12	30, 1992, for the purpose of funding public projects in
13	Madolenihmw and Kitti, Pohnpei State."
14	Section 3. Public Law No. 7-24 is hereby amended by adding a
15	new section 3 to read as follows:
16	"Section 3. Nett, U, Mwoakilloa and Pingelap public
17	projects. The sum of \$725,000, or so much thereof as may
18	be necessary, is hereby appropriated from the General Fund
19	of the Federated States of Micronesia for the fiscal year
20	ending September 30, 1992, for the purpose of funding
21	public projects in Nett, U, Mwoakilloa and Pingelap,
22	Pohnpei State."
23	Section 4. Public Law No. 7-24 is hereby amended by adding a
24	new section 4 to read as follows:
25	"Section 4. Statewide public projects. The sum of

1	\$175,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby
2	appropriated from the General Fund of the Federated States
3	of Micronesia for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1992,
4	for the purpose of funding statewide public projects in
5	Pohnpei State. The sum appropriated by this section shall
6	be apportioned as follows:
7	(a) Medical supplies and equipment \$100,000
8	(b) Micronesia Bound
9	(c) P.C.A.A 50,000"
10	Section 5. Section 2 of Public Law No. 7-24 is hereby amended
11	to read as follows:
12	"Section 5. All funds appropriated by this act shall be
13	allotted, managed, administered, and accounted for in
14	accordance with applicable law, including, but not limited
15	to, the Financial Management Act of 1979. The allottee of
16	the funds appropriated under subsections (2), (4), (6), (7),
17	(8), (9), (10), (11), (12), (13), (14) and (15) of section
18	1 of this act, and of sections 2 and 3 of this act, shall
19	be the President of the Federated States of Micronesia.
20	The allottee of the funds appropriated under section 4 of
21	this act shall be the Governor of Pohnpei State. The
22	allottee of the funds appropriated under subsection (1) of
23	section 1 of this act shall be the Pohnpei State PTA. The
24	allottee of the funds appropriated under subsection (3) of
25	section 1 of this act shall be the Chief Magistrate of

FRESIDENTIAL COMM. NO. 7-198 Public Law No. 7 - 63

1	Sokehs Municipality. The allottee of the funds appropriated
2	under subsection (5) of section 1 of this act shall be the
3	Luhkenkolwof of Sapwuahfik Municipality. The allottees
4	shall be responsible for ensuring that these funds, or so
5	much thereof as may be necessary, are used solely for the
6	purposes specified in this act, and that no obligations
7	are incurred in excess of the sum appropriated. The
8	authority of the allottees to obligate funds appropriated
9	by this act shall not lapse."
LO	Section 6. Section 3 of Public Law No. 7-24 is hereby
11	renumbered as section 6.
12	Section 7. This act shall become law upon approval by the
13	President of the Federated States of Micronesia or upon its becoming
14	law without such approval.
15	
16	\mathcal{A}_{1}
17	March, 1992
18	
19	A JOHN
20	Bailey Olter
21	President Federated States of Micronesia
22	rederated States of Micronesia
23	
24	